
   

RAJKOT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 

e-TENDER NOTICE 

The e-Tenders are invited on turnkey basis with two bid system (Technical & Price bid) by e-

Tendering by Water Works Department, Central Zone, Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Dr. 

Ambedkar Bhavan, Dhebarbhai Road, Rajkot-360001, Phone No.+919624718320, from the 

contractors registered in  GWSSB/ State Government/ Central Government in E-1 Class  of 

Registration and required design & construction experience of Elevated Service Reservoir as 

detailed below. 

  

 

Sr 

No 

 

Name of work 

a) Estimated cost in Rs. 

b) EMD 

c) E-TENDER fee 

d) Time limit for  

    completion of work 

1 Designing and construction of 2.00 Lac Liter RCC shaft type 

Elevated service reservoir (ESR) for Bed Backwash at existing 

Nyari filter plant 

a) Rs.35,78,000.00  

b) Rs.35,780/- 

c) Rs.1875/- 

d) 9 Months (Inclusive of 

Monsoon period) 

 
The last date of e-Tendering are as under: 

1. Downloading of e-Tender documents 11-02-2019 to 05-03-2019 upto 1800 
Hours 

2. Pre-Bid Meeting at Central Zone in the O/o 
Executive Engineer 

19-02-2019 at 1200 Hours 

3. Online submission of e-Tender 05-03-2019 upto 1800 Hours 

4. Physical submission of EMD, Tender fee and 
other documents. 

07-03-2019 upto 1800 Hours 

5. Verification of submitted documents  (EMD, 
e-Tender fee, etc.) 

08-03-2019 at 1100 Hours 

6. Opening of  online tender (Technical bid) 08-031-2019 at 1100 Hours 

7. Opening of Price Bid  if possible  11-03-2019 at 1100 Hours 

8. Bid Validity 180 Days 

For further particulars, visit us on www.rmc.nprocure.com 

 

 Joint Venture is not permitted for this tender. 

 

 All bidders must submit a bid security in person as above either directly deposited in 

ICICI Bank Account No.015305010638 (Rajkot Municipal Corporation) IFSC Code 

ICIC0000153 or submit at the below mentioned address in form of Demand draft in 

favor of  "Rajkot Municipal Corporation", Rajkot, from any Nationalized Bank or 

Scheduled bank (except Co-operative  Bank) in India.   

 

Office of the Deputy Executive Engineer 

Water Works Department, 

Rajkot Municipal Corporation. 

Dr. Ambedkar Bhavan, Central Zone,  

Dhebarbhai Road, RAJKOT - 360 001 

 

 The e-Tender fee will be accepted only in form of Demand Draft in favor of  "Rajkot 

Municipal Corporation", Rajkot, from any Nationalized Bank or Scheduled bank 

(except Co-operative  Bank) in India  and must be delivered to above address. 

http://www.nprocure.com/


   

 

 The pre-qualification requirement is as under: 

1.0 Bidders may obtain further information at the below mentioned address, and inspect 

site of work and download the bidding documents from www.rmc.nprocure.com and 

submit the online e-tender within the stipulated date and time.  

Office of the Deputy Executive Engineer ( Central Zone ) 

Water Works Department, 

Rajkot Municipal Corporation. 

Dr.Ambedkar Bhavan, 

Dhebarbhai Road, RAJKOT - 360 001 

                        Phone No: Mobile-+919624718320  

                        Fax-0281-2224258  

2.0  Two Bid document bidding procedure will be adopted. Bidders are to submit the 

required online details electronically. Initially only the technical proposals are opened. 

Technical proposals which are submitted by non-qualified bidders or which are not 

substantially responsive will be rejected.  The  price proposals of only responsive 

bidders will be opened.  

 

3.0 All bids must be accompanied by a bid security of Rs.35,780/- (Rs.Thirty five thousand 

seven hundred eighty Only) in form of Demand draft from any Nationalized Bank or 

Scheduled bank (except Co-operative  Bank) in India, in favour of Commissioner, 

Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Rajkot and must be delivered to 

Office of the Deputy Executive Engineer(Central Zone)  

Water Works Branch 

Rajkot Municipal Corporation. 

Dr.Ambedkar Bhavan, 

Dhebarbhai Road, RAJKOT - 360 001 

4.0  Physical submission of EMD and tender fees as well as other documents asked is to 

be submitted within the stipulated date and time.  Verification of submitted 

documents  (EMD, e-Tender fees and other documents asked) will be done  

accordingly. 

5.0    The bid security  and appendix details must be included with the physical submission 

of technical proposal. 

6.0   If possible, the technical proposals will be opened on given date and time in the 

presence of bidders' representatives who choose to attend. 

7.0  The price proposals will be opened in the presence of the bidder's representatives who 

choose  to attend at the time and date and at the address to be advised by the 

Employer after approval of the evaluation of the technical proposals. 

 

8.0  Pre-qualification criteria of the bidder will be as under: 

 Evaluation Criteria: 

a. Financial Criteria: 

(1) An average annual turnover of last seven years should not be less than 

the 50% of estimated cost  

(2) Working capital should not be less than 25% of estimated cost. 

(3) Solvency should not be less than Rs.2.00 lacs.  



   

b. Experience Criteria:  

                                    The bidder should posses following minimum experience 

1. Bidder to provide supporting documents of having completed 

satisfactorily at least one work of similar nature of 60% or two works 

of 50% each of tender amount, and in a single contract of ESR  (i.e. on 

his own design ) for  either government or Semi-government as a main 

contractor in the past 7 years.  
   

 

2.       Bidder should have an experience of design build and commissioning   

of ESR having  minimum capacity 2.0 lacs liters  with  12 mt  staging 

height  and completed satisfactorily at least one ESR of 2.0 lakh  

capacity work either of government or Semi-government as a main 

contractor in last 7 years. 
 

3.       Bidder should have enough machinery, centering of particular work  

 and experienced engineering personnel to supervise the work. Its  

 documents to be provided with bid. 
      

4. Bidder shall have a registration with State or Central Government 

Semi-government in appropriate class i.e E-1 Class.  
 

9.0 The contractor shall have to quote their rates including GST and other taxes and the 

Invoice with break-up of GST is to be submitted accordingly, failing which, such 

amount will be deducted from the bill of the agency and deposited accordingly. 

The contractor shall have to purchase the material required for this tender work, only 

from the supplier having registered GST Number. RMC will not be responsible to pay 

any amount towards GST if the material is purchased from the unregistered supplier / 

not having GST Number. 
 

10.0 The  tender(s) of those bidders who fail to submit the required documents physically 

within the stipulated date and time, will be treated as non-responsive and their Price 

Bid will not be opened. 

11.0 Municipal Commissioner, Rajkot Municipal Corporation, Rajkot, reserves the right to 

accept / reject any or all tender(s) without assigning any reason thereof. 

 

 

 

          Addl. City Engineer  

Rajkot Municipal Corporation    
 

 


